
JiJ 

Decision l'Io. 

E:C:POHr: THE ?UELIC UTILITIBS CO,!.;Zli~I~SION OF TH"r.; STh.TE OF CALIPORNIA 

In tho r.Ia tter of the App11ca tior.. of ) 
SE::;A:~jAT":::1, I~~C., a California co:,,- ) 
porat10n, tor chan~¢ in routo, end ) App11c~tion No. 39132 
for increase in rute~ ) 

----------------------------) 

D. V. Hnl'ln.el~en and Robort A. :\ell¢r, by Aooort A. 
~~oller, for applicant. 

Henry E. Jorden tor the 3ureau or Pranchi~os and 
~ublic Ut1f1ties or tho City of tong ~each, 
interested party. 

h. L. Gieleghem end Glenn E. Newton, for the 
Co~ss1on starf. 

By Dec~sion No. 53849, dated October 1, 1956, in 

Application No. 3786S, applicant was authorized to operate a 

~egu1ar daily scheduled service with slass-bottom boats in Long 

3each Harbor. ~ll: sorvice has not been ~~augur~ted. 

By Decision 1!0. 48806, dated July 7, 19S3, in Applica­

-;ion No. 34128, applicant \'las given autho:-ity to ca:-ry passengers 

~n the motor boat SheQr~ater between pOints L~ the Los Ange1es-

Lons Beach rrarbors 'Q'ia a designated :"oute, and to establish rates 

for the Use of said boat. The rates e~tablished tor individuals, 

~ i 5 H"!: ~ 
~~ · · .u.c. l~o. 1" "/81'e as follOWS: 

1. Sche~ule~ Sorv1ce 

A. Individual fares 
Adu.lt, per ~er.son :)1.74 
Child, por person 

12 ye~rs or older 1.74 
S year~ or olaer out less 

than 12 years .87 
~ens than 5 years ?ree 

-1-



A. 39132 ejm 

By the application herein, riled o~ June 6, 19S7, 

o.)plico.nt oOl.leht (1) to l;'lodify tl'\o authority e;rGl.nt"d by Dociaion 

No. 48800, roferred to supra, by changing the authorized route 

to thro~ routo~, n~d (2) to 1ncron~e tho Dchodulod ~orv1eo 

individual to.ro~ o.s to11ow~: 

Adult, ,or person ~1.82 

Chl1d~ per por~on: 
12 years or oldor 1.82 

5 yoo.r$ or oldor, but loo~ thnn 
12 yoar~ .91 

Less than S years Free 

No oth.or tflro change" woro roe;.uo!1tou. 

By Deci"ion :tro. 55303, datod July 22, 1957, in 

Al'plic£l. t1.on No. 39132" the Cotllrtlission authorized the app11ca.nt 

to chnnr,o tho routing authorizod by Doci~1on No. 48806, roforrod 

to ::upra" but roquired that tho authorized rate::: 'bo continuod in 

effoct until further order. 

A puo110 honring on tho reto 1noroQ~O ~ort1on of tho 

o.p,lication vros hold in to~~ Seach on Aucust 21, 1957, before 

':::xam1~'ler ~\e;'''l.t c. ~~o5er5, evidence wt'J.c presentod o.nd the r:w.ttor was 

ouom1ttod. ?rior to tho honr1nc,notieo thoroof was published 

as required by this Commission. Thero wore no ,rotosts. 

A~ ju~t1ticat1on tor the increa~od tare~, applioant 

allegod that when tho pro,osed throe routos (now ~uthor1zed by 

Deci~ion No. 55.303) are 1naugura ted thore vlill ~e 0 . .''). 1ncrell.se in 

tho milo", travelod. 1'01" day; tho. t th1~ 1ncreo. Bed diotll.L').OO in turn 

will incroase tho run.n.ing tj,mo 1 tho worl{!..l'lZ bours of tho por~onnol" 

tho rue 1 con:umpt ion, and the wellr o.!'ld teor on the oquipment; and 

tha.t the cost ot supplies, repairs and labor has increased sinco 

-2-



the ta.re: wore esto.b11:Ihod o.t tho timo Dec1.:J1on ~~'o. 48806 wa~ 
rendered. 

Applicant opo~atoo on a t1sc~1 year ending on A~ri1 ;0. 

B."'Ch:lb1 t "c" on tho o.,!)11cr! t10n shows a. net loss ;from the o~&rations 

ot':'i48 ·93 for the fiscal yoar ond5.ng A,r11 30, 195'7. Th1~ lo~~ 

~llosodly does not ,aint ~ true picture of the facts o.ccording 

to a.PiJ11cMt tor tho rOD.tlon that it roalized ~:;2,.332.83 by the 

sale of property ~nd, therefore, it~ corroct loss from operations 

WIlS ,:':2,381.76 for tho ::laid fiscal yenr (Exhib1 t fIe"~ on the 

o.!,p11cat:ton) • 

Tho o'ridence (l t tho hoo.rinr.: ohowed t;'),ot whon tho :lhip 

:::'hearwa.ter Wo.5 first placed in operatioa in 1953, pursuant to 

Decision l'ro. ~.8806, tlppl1cnn t collectod. !'o.ros Q. t the authorized 

ra. te s of ~l. 74 a~'ld 85 ce~l ts ,luc lS porcon t for tho federal 

transportation tax, and that when thi: tux wac reduced to 10 

poroont offoctivo A~r11 1, 1954, o.p~11cant continued to charge 

the same total ro.tos as bet'ore, i.e." ~:;2.00 and $1.00, reteining 

the extra percontage; and t;~t since February, 1957, applicant 

has on some occasions collected ~~2.00 IlL1d ~::l.OO tares and on othe:.. .. 

occQsions has collected the authorized fares plus 10 percent tor 

the transportction tax. 

The u,p1icant prepared figures showing its results of 

oporo.tions unde~ its fares collected during the fiscal year end1ug 

April 30, 1957 (Zxhibit lie" on the ~p,lice.tion), ~nd tor the 

esti:"'18.ted ti~cal ye~r ending April 30, 1958 (Exhibit "Eu on the 

application) pur,ortedly u..'"lder ,r(t30nt and ~roposed fares. 

Inasmuch os the ,reseutly collected :ares o.re actually the requested 

-3-



A. 39132 'ejm 

.!'Ul'"es .. the D.:l'p15.cant's 'Nitnoss stated thut the greater contemplated 

revenue~ O~o b~se~ on the ascumption t~ct thore \d11 oe an increase 

in tho n~nber of ,assengers carried or about 5 percent per year. 

A,?lic~ntfs c~lcu1ct1ons of its rc~ults ot operations 

for the fi'sco.1 year ending .~pril 30 .. 1957 .. and its estime.ted 

results of oper~tions for tho .!'isc~l year ending A,r11 ,30, 1958, 

with and "lithout the contemp.latod 5 percent increase in passengors 

co.rriod a~~ ~ct out bo1ow: 

Rccei12ts 
Period Ending 
AJ;2ril ~o. 12.21 

Ticl~ot Sa.les ... 
55,0,32 v Charters 9,2,36 

:I1sce1lanoous 1.h82 

Total 1\ 6$,750 I;;) 

Expenses 
Commissions Paid ;'\ 1,639 \,1 
S£l.1ar1o.o 22,827 
Payroll Taxe 3 to: 

In surc.nce 1,000 
Rent - ?1ers 6,82$ 
l'\e'Oairs 12~358 
Intore::t 320 
!~surance ~ Taxes 4,816 
De~reeintion Expenoo 4,8~9 Opere Fuel ~ Supplies ~.,6 S 
Advert1sing 6,839 
~ele,hono ~ Utilities 1.11 
Legal & Auditing aSh 
I:Iisce11nneous 1.116 

Totcl ' , 68, 529 ':.) 

Net Gain (or LOS~) (:; 2.779) 
Operating ra.tio 104;i~J 
~ate Buse ~ 49,419 
Ra te of Return 

(Red J"'1~re) 

-4-

Estimatod for period 
er..ding 
A'ori1 30. 1958 

?resent Estimated 
Po. 3sen~ers Passengers 
1', 55,0,31 ;'\ 571 781 t:l '0;' 

9,2.36 10,000 
1 zft82 1. ~OO 

. 65,749 /. 69,281 I,l './ 

:) 1,639 .. 1,750 \)) 

27,$00 27,$00 

1,000 1,000 
6,82,$ 7,000 
7,500 7,500 

SOO SOO 
t,ooo ~,ooo ,000 ,000 
5,000 5,000 
7"p'00 7,,00 

450 So 
1,000 1,000 
1=000 1.000 

" 68,914 r. 69,200 'rI 'j 

( j ~zl(2) , ) 81 

105% 10O%,-
t", 1.9 419 
\t) ...... 1 " 49,1.:.19 

.12~ 



'e 
A. 39132 - jm 

The statt ehecl~ed the :J.pp11eant' s boo1-:s Md :na.dc a 

s~~ry of the results or o,erations for the fisCAl ye:J.r end inc 

April 30 , 1957, and est~ated the re:u1ts of operations under 

tl"l.e nrcsently authorized !'nres for tho jecr ending Septel~ber 30, 

19.5'8" nne. ::1.1:=0 ostir.l:.ted tho ro:::ult::: of o,o::'"D.t!on::l for the yoar 

ending Septerl'lber 30, 1958, 1l."ldor the proposod (t~e actutllly 

presently collected) faros. Tho stafr's figures are set out below: 

Boo!~ Rocords Yellr Ending Se-oter.1ber .20z 12~ 
12 ~Ios .. E..""lding Authorized Proposed present 

Item Anril 30. 1957 Feres Fares 

Revenue 

?assenger $ 5.5',033 ,q, 52 , 580 .... 55,270 .j ~ 

Charter 91236 8,810 9,240 
Other 1 zL:l.L:. IJL70 l,1.QO 

Total .. 6.5',743 :; 62,960 $ 65,980 ';1 

Expense 

!.I.c.1n tenon e 0 12,.358 .\ 7,,500 !~ 7,500 .. ./ Y './ 
Trans,ortation 15,720 15,)40 15,)40 
General EXl)ense 22,973 18,390 18,870 
Operating Rents 6.826 6.,220 6,8,20 

~.\ota1 ;; 57,877 ,? 48,,360 o 48,760 

Depreciation 4,439 $,180 5,180 

Opera tine To. .. ~es .2: 811 5.800 $,.800 

Total ' . 68~1.33 .... 59,340 ", 59,740 v ~ 'J 

Het before Income 
To-xes ( ~~ 2;390) ." 3,,620 ,"" 6,240 v ,;? 

Income Taxes 22 1%080 1 • .940 

Net !ncor:le ("i= 2 .[~13) .'\ 
'rI 2,540 $ 4,300 

Oporating Ratio % 103.7 96.0 93.5 

Rate Base ,\ 

~ 51,640 $ 50,190 ~ 50,190 
Rato of Return ~ 5.1 8.6 

(11ed ~1gure) 

-5-



:e 
A. 39132 - Jl'll 

Tho applic~nt's witncs3 stated that the app1ic~ntrs 

forecast !,re son ts a true pictlJ1"O Ils~~"1ing that salaries of 

,ersonnel o.re brought 1~'l to exi cting scc.le. He pOinted :>u·c thn t 

the ca,tain of the SheCl.rwatar receives only ~;500 per month salary; 

thct ~.·:r. Ztillwell, a,plicrult's vice president and general mana.ger, 

recei vo s only (:350 p~r x:lonth salary, and that its full t1r.le 

bookkeeper receives only 0250 per ~onth salary. !n its forecasts 

of its results of operations a?plica~t L~creased the estim~tes 

of salaries approximately C5,000 por year to allow for reasonable 

L~creases. The witness nlso stated that the salaries shown by 

the applicant to have been paid are the salaries ~or all of 

applicant's e~ployees, including those operct1ng boat:: othor than 

the Shcar,,;a ter. 

The staff witness st=.ted that in actuality the 

applicant's operations for the f1scal year endinG on Apr1l 30, 1957, 

showal'l eo.rning of ~i2,468 rother than Co loss ot' 1:;2,415.11 He 

stated that the applic~~t's records show repairs amounti~ to 

~12,558, and that a substantial portion of this amount should be 

a charge to ca?1tcl u,on which deoreciation expense saould be taken. 

If 'tha i tellns w·ere properly d:l.s tributec! 1;'1 the books, he said the 

applicant would hav~ had an operating ratio of 97.3 percent for 

tho year ending April 30, 1957. !n the sta.f.'t"' s e!:ti'·.late of: 

ex~ens~~:: for the yenr ending September 30, 1958, only 07,500 vrQ.S 

allowed for ~intenru1ce due to the placinz ot c portion of the 

maintenance expense in capitc.l. The vlit~less o.lso stated that 

there is c. difference between the stofr r s allovla~ce ['or ceneral 

expense for tho said ostimated jear cue to the deletion of a 

17 App11cant t 3 recorded results or operations for the year ending 
April 30, 1957" show a loss ot ;)2,381 (2xhibit "C If on the 
applica tion) • 



e 
A. 39132 MK* 

total of $4,665 in salaries paid to the elder St11lwells who spend 

their time traveling and promoting the Shearwater. In ~dd1tion, 

the witness stated that the normal annual passenger increase of 

the Shearwater do~s not amount to the , percent per yea~ estimated 

by the applicant a~d that in the ~ast such increase has been very 

slight. 

The foregoing operating results presented by the start 

are hereby adopted as re3$on~ble. Based upon the eVidence 10 the 

proceeding, we hereby fir.d that the rates wh~ch the applicant 

re~uests and wh1ch will be prescribed herein will produce a rate 

of return of 8.6 percent on a rate base of $50,190. Said return ~ 

and rate base we hereby find to be reasonable. The increase of 
rates herein sought we hereby find to be justified. 

The eVidence of record indicates that applicant has not 
consistently charged ror 1ts serv1ce toe proper £ares in accordance 

~th 1ts riled tar1tt. Applicant should understand and it is 

he~eoy advi,sed that it nust hereafter abide by 1ts tariff as filed 

and that failure to do so will make it liable for penalties. 

Based upon the eVidence of record and upon the 

conclusions and findings set forth in the preceding opin1on, 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Shearwater, Inc., be and it 

is here~y authorized to amend, on not less than two days' 
" -notice to the Commission and to the pub11c, Part II lA of its 

Passenger Tariff Cal. P.U.C. No. 1 by establishing the fOllowing 
fares, exclusive- of federal transportation tax, in lieu of those 

set forth 1n sa1d portion of said tariff, for the transportation 

-7-



'e 
A. 39132 - jm 

or p~s~ensers v1a the routos described 1n Docis1on ~o. 55303, 

dated July 22, 1957, in Application No. 39132: 

Rates 

I. Schedulod Sorvice 

A. Individual Fares 

Adult, por per:Jon ::;1.82 

Child, per person 
12 years or olde~ 1.82 

S year::; ~Lnd older but less 
thAn 12 years .91 

Less than 5 years Pree 

The effective date of this order shall be the date 

hereof. 

Dated at ____ ~~~~~~~.~~~~~ ______ 1 C~liforn1a, this ~/~$7~/.~)f_ 

day of __ .--;.I'l:.:.:r.~T;.J..OBiI:.lE":~~l-__ _ 

~~~ ~'". /22: 
- 2Onuniss1oners 


